

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
SUPREME COURT

No. 2018-0402

The State of New Hampshire

v.

Christina Fay

APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 7 FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE  
CARROLL COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Gordon J. MacDonald

Attorney General

Susan P. McGinnis,

Senior Assistant Attorney General

33 Capitol Street, Concord N.H. 03301

603-271-3658

[Susan.McGinnis@doj.nh.gov](mailto:Susan.McGinnis@doj.nh.gov)

N.H. Dept. of Justice

N.H. Bar ID No. 13806

(15 minutes)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	10
A.    The State’s case at the suppression hearing. ....	10
B.    The defendant’s case at the suppression hearing. ....	15
C.    Additional evidence from the trial. ....	16
D.    The motions to suppress.....	22
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	26
ARGUMENT .....	27
I.    The defendant did not preserve her part I, article 19 arguments; she has not invoked this Court’s plain-error rule; and she cannot meet that strict standard because there was no plain error. ....	28
A.    This Court should not address the substance of the defendant’s arguments because she did not preserve them in the trial court, and has not invoked the plain-error rule on appeal. ....	28
B.    Even if this Court addresses the defendant’s arguments under the plain-error rule, she cannot meet that strict standard because there was no plain error.....	29
i.    Part I, article 19 does not require the police to get the magistrate’s authorization to bring civilians into a private home or to allow them to use the evidence for their own purposes because doing so is unnecessary to protect a defendant’s rights. ....	30
ii.   The State’s agreement to allow the HSUS to use the evidence for publicity and fundraising did not violate the defendant’s right to privacy because she had no such right.....	32
iii.  RSA 595-A:8 explicitly authorized the officers to take suitable assistants with them. ....	34
iv.  Even if there was an error, it was not plain because this case is one of first impression. ....	37

II.	The police did not violate the defendant’s privacy right under part I, article 2-b. ....	38
A.	This Court should not address the substance of the defendant’s arguments because she did not preserve them in the trial court and has not invoked the plain-error rule on appeal. ....	38
B.	Even if this Court addresses the defendant’s arguments under the plain-error rule, there was no plain error. ....	39
i.	Part I, article 2-b does not apply retroactively because the general rule is that constitutional amendments apply only prospectively, and the history of the amendment demonstrates that it was intended to do so. ....	40
ii.	The history of part I, article 2-b clearly demonstrates that it does not apply in this case. ....	41
iii.	Even if there was an error, it was not plain because this case is one of first impression and the defendant’s arguments turn upon an interpretation of part I, article 2-b this Court has never adopted.....	44
	CONCLUSION .....	46
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	47
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bellville v. Town of Northboro</i> , 375 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	31, 36
<i>Board of Trustees of New Hampshire Judicial Retirement Plan v. Secretary of State</i> , 161 N.H. 49 (2010) .....	41
<i>Burrows v. Keene</i> , 121 N.H. 590 (1981) .....	40
<i>Commonwealth v. Sbordone</i> , 678 N.E.2d 1184 (Mass. 1997) .....	36
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) .....	33
<i>Depanphilis v. Maravelias</i> , No. 2017-0139, order (N.H. July 28, 2017) (non-precedential).....	44
<i>Eagle v. Morgan</i> , 88 F.3d 620 (8th Cir. 1996).....	33
<i>Holman v. Central Ark. Broadcasting Co., Inc.</i> , 610 F.2d 542 (8th Cir.1979) .....	32
<i>In re Opinion Of Justices</i> , 162 N.H. 160 (2011) .....	39
<i>State v. Bembry</i> , 90 N.E.3d 891 (Ohio 2017).....	32, 34
<i>State v. Boyer</i> , 168 N.H. 553 (2016) .....	31
<i>State v. Brum</i> , 155 N.H. 408 (2007).....	29, 39
<i>State v. Canelo</i> , 139 N.H. 376 (1995) .....	35
<i>State v. Chilinski</i> , 330 P.3d 1169 (Mont. 2014) .....	23, 24
<i>State v. Cooper</i> , 168 N.H. 161 (2015).....	30
<i>State v. De La Cruz</i> , 158 N.H. 564 (2009).....	36, 37
<i>State v. Fogg</i> , 170 N.H. 234 (2017) .....	44
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 143 N.H. 693 (1999).....	27, 35
<i>State v. Mouser</i> , 168 N.H. 19 (2015).....	35
<i>State v. Pennock</i> , 168 N.H. 294 (2015).....	30, 37, 44
<i>State v. Plantamuro</i> , 171 N.H. 253 (2018).....	28

<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 149 N.H. 118 (2003).....	39
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 170 N.H. 52 (2017).....	31
<i>State v. Sawyer</i> , 147 N.H. 191 (2001).....	31
<i>State v. Schulz</i> , 164 N.H. 217 (2012) .....	27
<i>State v. Tierney</i> , 150 N.H. 339 (2003).....	39
<i>State v. Vandebogart</i> , 139 N.H. 145 (1995).....	35
<i>State v. Wong</i> , 138 N.H. 56 (1993) .....	31
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , No. 16-CR-668 JAP, 2016 WL 11611386 (D.N.M. Aug. 26, 2016) (unpublished order).....	35
<i>United States v. Hendrixson</i> , 234 F.3d 494 (11th Cir. 2000).....	35
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 31 F.3d 1304 (4th Cir. 1994), <i>cert denied sub nom.</i> <i>Ledford v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 955 (2001) .....	35
<i>United States v. Rose</i> , 914 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D. Mass. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> 802 F.3d 114 (1st Cir. 2015).....	37
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	22, 23, 36

### **Statutes**

RSA 595-A:6 (2001) .....	32
RSA 595-A:8 (2001) .....	passim
RSA 644:8 (2016) (amended 2018) .....	8

### **Rules**

<i>Sup. Ct. R.</i> 16(3)(b).....	28
----------------------------------	----

### **Treatises**

16 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Constitutional Law</i> § 48 .....	40
16 C.J.S. <i>Constitutional Law</i> § 116.....	40

**Constitutional Provisions**

N.H. Const. pt. I, art. 2-b.....	passim
N.H. Const. pt. I, art. 19 .....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	22, 31
